

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF IOWA

No. 19-1397

NICOLE BRIBRIESCO-LEDGER,
Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

FRANK J. KLIPSCH, MAYOR, AND THE CITY OF DAVENPORT
Defendants-Appellants.

APPELLANTS' FINAL REPLY BRIEF

APPEAL FROM IOWA DISTRICT COURT FOR SCOTT COUNTY
THE HONORABLE TOM REIDEL
SCOTT COUNTY CASE NO. EQCE131600

Richard A. Davidson, AT0001937
Brett R. Marshall, AT0011432
LANE & WATERMAN LLP
220 N. Main Street, Suite 600
Davenport, IA 52801
Phone: (563) 324-3246
Fax: (563) 324-1616
Email: rdavidson@l-wlaw.com
Email: bmarshall@l-wlaw.com

ATTORNEYS FOR FRANK J. KLIPSCH,
MAYOR, AND THE CITY OF
DAVENPORT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	3
ARGUMENT	4
A. THE DISTRICT COURT AND PLAINTIFF FAIL TO ENGAGE IN STATUTORY INTERPRETATION.....	4
1. Iowa Code Section 372.15 Is Clear and Unambiguous and Allows a Mayor to Remove Appointees Without Cause	4
2. Iowa Code Section 216.19(2) Is Clear and Unambiguous and Does Not Require Cause for Removals under Section 372.15	6
3. The DCRC and Independent Agencies Are Not Comparable.....	12
B. FOR CAUSE REMOVAL IS STILL SUBJECT TO A MAYOR’S REMOVAL POWERS UNDER SECTION 372.15.....	14
C. THE MAYOR’S REMOVAL LETTER WAS REQUIRED BY IOWA CODE SECTION 372.15 AND IS NOT INCONSISTENT WITH A REMOVAL WITHOUT CAUSE	15
CONCLUSION	15
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	17
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE AND FILING	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>CASES</u>	<u>PAGE</u>
<i>Albaugh v. The Reserve</i> , 930 N.W.2d 676 (Iowa 2019)	8, 9
<i>Bennett v. City of Redfield</i> , 446 N.W.2d 467 (Iowa 1989)	5, 15
<i>City of Des Moines v. City Development Bd.</i> , 633 N.W.2d 305 (Iowa 2001)	11
<i>Collins v. Munchin</i> , 896 F.3d 640 (5th Cir. 2018)	12, 13
<i>Colwell v. Iowa Department of Human Services</i> , 923 N.W.2d 225 (Iowa 2019)	4
<i>Ford v. Blagojevich</i> , 260 F. Supp.2d 700 (C.D. Ill. 2003)	12, 13
<i>Holland v. State</i> , 115 N.W.2d 161 (Iowa 1962)	10
<i>Humphrey’s Ex’r v. United States</i> , 295 U.S. 602 (1935)	12, 13
<i>In re Myers</i> , 874 N.W.2d 679 (Iowa Ct. App. 2015)	7
<i>McIntosh v. City of Riverdale</i> , 2018 WL 3302112 (Iowa Ct. App. 2018)..	4
<i>Mulhern v. Catholic Health Initiatives</i> , 799 N.W.2d 104 (Iowa 2011)	7
<i>Office of Citizens’ Aide/Ombudsman v. Edwards</i> , 825 N.W.2d 8 (Iowa 2012)	13, 14
<i>Rhoades v. State</i> , 880 N.W.2d 431 (Iowa 2016)	7
<i>Rolfe State Bank v. Gunderson</i> , 794 N.W.2d 561 (Iowa 2011)	4
<i>Scott v. City of Waterloo</i> , 180 N.W. 156 (Iowa 1920)	5, 15
<i>State v. Adams</i> , 554 N.W.2d 686 (Iowa 1996)	7
<i>State v. Lutgen</i> , 606 N.W.2d 312 (Iowa 2000)	8
<i>Waddell v. Brooke</i> , 684 N.W.2d 185 (Iowa 2004)	5, 14, 15

OTHER REFERENCES:

Iowa Code § 216.19(2)	passim
Iowa Code § 372.15	passim
Davenport Mun. Code § 2.58.050	11
Davenport Mun. Code § 2.58.060	11
Davenport Mun. Code § 2.58.180	11
